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Conversion Parts 

-	 1 off 12-470 Needle Holder 9 Needle %" spacing 
-	 1off 14-470 Needle Plate 9 Needle 1/4 '9  spacing 
-	 1 off 15-470 Feed Dog 9 Needle 1/4" spacing 
-	 1 off 17-470 Presser Foot 9 Needle 1/4" spacing 
-	 1 off 1 8-470 Retainer Holder 9 Needle %" 

spacing 
-	 2 off 19-4 13 Looper Holder 2 Loopers 
-	 4 off 19-43 1 Loopers 
-	 4 off 19-437 Retainers 
-	 Recon~n~endedneedle W1 13GS size 140 
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BROTHER INDUSTRIES. LTD 
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05 
06 

fi- 4% 
Specifications 

H@(7- 5 2% L) 
Plain stitching (w/o puller) 

z l - L f $ L f ( T i ' L 5 i ~ ) ~ E ~ d .  7- 7f$) 
For elastic gathered waistbands (with bottom 

metering device and puller) 

z$7(7*-713) 
For shirtfronts (w/ puller) 

nzw;f if ( 7 -  s 
For waistbands (wl  puller) 

D 

TCl 

TC3 

$$ g 
Devices 

1 7 ' - & f ? - ~ ' h  %y 3-gE 
Air type tape cutter 

9 G 8 T - I ; t 7 s y 9 - ~ ~  
Solenoid type tape cutter 
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Notes for using this parts book Hinweise zur Verwendung 
dieser teileliste 

I. Thisbookisapplicabletosewingmachines 1. Dieses Buch bezieht  s ich  auf  die 
which have the same plate number as Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs- 
shown on the  cover of t h i s  book (or nummer wie ztuf diesem Buchumschlag 
correction sheet). (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt). 

2 .  T h i s  book w a s  p r e p a r e d  based  on 2 .  Dieses B U C ~  b a s i e r t  a u f  d e n  
information available in January 1994. Informationen vom Januar 1994. 

3. Parts are subject to changes in design 3. Modell&nderungen sindvorbehalten. 
without prior notice. 

4. Die Teile, die a l s  komplet ter  Sa t z  
4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are r - - - -1  

geliefert werden, sind mit einer I I 
r - - - - 7  L - - - - J  

circled by a dotted line I I .  
L - - - - d  p q  gestrichelten Linie umrandet. pr-1 

5. Non-standard parts are indicated with 020 5. Nicht-Standardteile werden mit 020 

. Numbers inside the line indicate the bezeichnet. Mit den Zahlen innerhalb der 
subclass. Linie wird die Unterklasse angegeben. 

6. Check the gauge parts list (page 31) if there 6. Falls beim Teilecode oder in der Kolonne 
is an  asterisk X in the parts code or Bemerkungen  e i n  A s t e r i s k u s  % 
remarks column. vorhanden ist, in der Liste fur Lehren auf 

Seite 31 nachschlagen. 

CONTENTS 
.............. A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 A. Maschinengehause 1 

B . Upper shaft and needle bar B. Obere Welle und 
.................. . . . . . . . .  mechanism '. ., 3 Nadelstangenvorrichtung 3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  C .  Presser foot mechanism 5 C. Stoffdruckerfulj 5 

D. Feedmechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 D. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . .  7 

................... E.  Lower shaft mechanism .......... 9 E. Untere Welle 9 

........................ . F . Looper mechanism .............. 11 F. Greifer 11 

G. Lubrication ..................... 13 G. Schrnierung .................... 13 

................. H. Thread tension .................. 15 H. Faderspannung 15 

............... J . Retainer mechanism ............ 17 J. Haltevorrichtung 17 

K.  Puller device mechanism K. Ziehvorrichtung 
(020,040,041,050,051,060) . . . . . . .  19 <020,040,041,050,051,060 > ..... 19 

L . Lower rubber feed mechanism(020) 23 L . Untere gurnrnibandzufiihrung- 
............. vorrichtung < 020 > 23 

M. Gauge parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M. Lehren 25 

N . Lapper mechanism < option parts > 25 
N . Falz-mechanismus 

Z1. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 < sonderzubehijr > .. . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 

22. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 Z 1 .  Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27  
GAUGE PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . .  31-35 22. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 
OPTION PARTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36 LEHRENLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31-35 
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MATPARTS



A . 2i*mf% I' Machine body / Maschinengehause i Corps de la  machine ! Cuerpo de  la maquina 
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A . $.J$H.J% 
REF.NO. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
18 
19 
2 0 
2 1 
22 
2 3 
24 
25 
26 
2 7 
28 
29 
30-1 
3 1 
3 2 
3 3 
34 
35 
3 6 
37 
3 8 
3 9 
40 
4 1 
42 
43 
44 
4 5 
46 
47 
48 
49 
5 0 
5 1 
5 2 
53 
54 
55 
5 6 
57 
58 
59 
60 
6 3 
70 
7 1 
7 2 
7 6 
<OOO,OOl> 

30-2 
73 

body 
Q'TY 

1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

4 

2 
1 

1 

1 
6 
1 
1 
1 

3 

2 

1 

1 
1 

2 

1 
7 
1 
1 
6 
1 
21 
1 
1 
21 
4 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

fi / 

/ Machine 
CODE 

5 1 270300 1 
SO8628000 
062681012 
502606000 
081014670 
159150009 
51381 1009 
01 8060822 
512961001 
SO8631000 
062681 61 2 
117934009 
508632009 
102843004 
104449009 
SO0313009 
140066009 
S12705009 
512706000 
0626808 1 2 
513817001 
06268081 2 
148084001 
S12707001 
117143003 
062681012 
SO8639000 
S12708001 
102843004 
512709000 
512710001 
-154631001 
120265001 
021680212 
512711101 , 
025350132 
06267041 2 
512712001 
S12713000 
117516001 
S12714001 
S12715000 
106629002 
512716009 
06268061 2 
512717009 
104821009 
150756009 

1 151059001 
SO8674000 
SO8675000 
!I18081622 
i 10641 002 
109203001 

514195000 
514196000 
514197000 
158384001 

< 7'- 7 % L 

RP 

/ Maschinengehause / 
k > ~ - f  

, J / >  + r - 7 , -  

1 7 7 7 4 : \ ' ; ' + i  

7f4.2437-JOX10 
L 3 9 ? ?' 7 F 
01) i ? ? \ ~ i 4  

7 9 ~ 5 9 % 7 5 + >  
I\') -f b 9 ' Y 7 9 ~ f -  
73- *)L b 6x8 
$ i f 9  

l S > - f 9 J T ' Y % >  
f KJ437-40x16 

1 % 7 7 + i  
1/ \1)$??>!2ihJf-  

+t? t Y3.57 
% 9 7  k i 

1 % 9 7 k i  
% 9 7  k i 

1 f i 7 - f S  
f 7 - f 9 / ~ ' Y + i  
f 4 3 437-40x8 
5 9 - f  b h l f -  
Y*Z 437-40x8 
% I ' J L T - Y ~  F 

1 7 U X 7 L - t -  
1 9 7 i i 5 ' 4 . 3 7  

t*I437-40x10 
3 7 O X 7 ' L - b J y ' Y $ i  
l ~ f t t - % f 9  

~7  t 73.57 

2 9 ~ 5 3 ;  
7 ' Y ~ y -  F g - f  

19'>?.Y4.37 
S f : l i * ? f X t  
f 'Y b 2 5 ~ 4 . 3 7  

1.%i<i. 
2 k 7 ? f f j ' * 5 3 3  
f K3  357-40x4 

l . . ; ' ~ F 3 7 h / 1 -  
..;'';I b 3 7 h J f - J \ - " Y % i  

~ J L  1.4.37 
7f3 114J379/ f -  
7 f 9 1 ~ % 2 t I h ~ ~ - ~ ~ ' Y % >  

5 % t Y4.37 
l V F - j ~ ~ h ~ % -  

f * 14.37-40x6 

A 7 S k i  
A 9 7k i 

' / F 3 3  
7 77  3 9 
0 li i 9' 
7 7 f * i b  t-8x16 
9 > i. 99.52 

01) > 9  
5 3 9 7 4 ' ) ~  
.f %Y 5 3 > A  

1 7 ~ ; f ' / a i a  
7 ,;, '/ 3 i c  
9 7 + 54.37 

FOR W/O PULLER> 

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina 
NAME OF PARTS 

TOP COVER 
TOP COVER PACKING 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x1 0 
OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
0 RING,PW14 
OIL CAP 
NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
FACE PLATE 
FACE PLATE PACKING 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x16 
OIL CAP 
NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
OIL CAP 
OIL CAP 
OIL CAP 
REAR COVER 
REAR COVER PACKING 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x8 
LOWER THREAD COVER 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x8 
OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
CLOTH PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x10 
CLOTH PLATE PACKING 
SPRING SET PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
CUSHION 
LAPPER BASE 
STUD SCREW 4.37 
WAVE SPRING WASHER 
NUT, 2 M4.37 
SET SPRING 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x4 
BED TOP COVER 
BED TOP COVER PACKING 
BOLT, M4.37 
FEED NIECHANISM COVER 
FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING 
SCREW 4.37 
RETAINER ARM COVER 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x6 
OIL CAP 
OIL CAP 
OIL CAP 
MACHINE BODY LEG 
OIL RESERVOIR 
0 RING 
BOLT, SOCKET M8X: 6 
STUD SCREW 9.52 
0 RING 
LABEL 
CUSHION (A) 
CUSHION (B) 
CUSHION (C) 
SCREW, FLAT M4.37 

CLOTH PLATE 
OIL CAP 
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B . + $ h e  $t#MI% 1 Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mecanisme de arbre superieur e t  barra a aiguille / 
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

20 1 5  16  
I 

W 

118-281-123 
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B . . $t%Mf% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mecanisme d e  arbre superieur e t  barra a aiguille / 
Mecani 

NAME OF PARTS 

PULLEY ASSY 
PULLEY 
BALL BEARING, 6204LLB 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
UPPER SHAFT (R) 
TIMING PULLEY (U) 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
JOINT (L) ASSY 
JOINT (L) 
BALL BEARING, 6204LU 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
UPPER SHAFT (L) 
WEIGHT 
SCREW, PAN M4.76-32x10 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY 
0 RING, 546 
SCREW 7.14 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT 
NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 
SCREW 3.57 
WASHER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U) 
NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x8 
NEEDLE GUARD 
SCREW, PAN M3.18-40x7 
LOWER ROLLER GUARD 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x5 

y la barra de aguaja 
L > A <  

1 7 - l i 7 5  
1 7 - ' J  
9 7 5 7 3 9 6 2 0 4 L L B  

7 f  b%-?;i6.357*: 
1 3 7 5 7 R  
9 f 5 i 9 7 - IJ u 
T 7 j  I- A ii; 5 6 . 3 5 7  If 5 
' ~ f  7 1 7 5  
Y 4 F L  
9 7 5 7 3 T6204LU 

4 P t b % ; r \ 5 6 . 3 5 9 % 5  
1 3 7 9 9 L  

3 r f b 
f K1476-32x10 
/ \ 0 $ 3 7 7 > 9 9  5 
0') i YS46 

1 2 % % 5 7 . 1 4  

l r t b % i - ; ? 6 . 3 5 9 $ $  
~t b A ic ~ 5 . 9 5  

7 t  b % % 55 .95  
/ \ lJ.f ;3 b > f i > 7  E 
/ \ l j * 3 b i f i >  

l / \ I J * 3 b i f i i Y 9  
=- F ) L T 9 9 T  

1 / \ 1 ) $ 3 9 % 7 :  
2% ii; 9 3.57 

1 Y f j ' f  
3 7 t b % ? . 9 5 . 9 5  
1 1 \ 1 ) * 9 7 i + f  

j-fiX357-40X6 
/ \ l J$3T7>+- f f i92 i7  
I \  1) $ 3  % 9 )bu 

1 / \ 1 ~ * 3 $ 9 1 ~ ~  
1/\ lJ.1;3 

1 \ 1 I f s v i t r f 9  
f * 1 437-40x8 

4 / \ l l 9 ~  
f *J 31 8-40x7 

l ; / S O - ? ~ - b '  

n o  dei eje 
CODE 

512721009 
512722009 
514621001 
014770622 
SO8682001 
SO8683000 
014770622 
SO86841 0 1 
SO8685001 
SO8686 1 0 1 
014770622 
S 1 272400 1 
SO868800 1 
06271 1012 
S12725101 
081 046870 
104464001 
014770622 
1 1 885300 1 
01 4760622 
SO8692101 
SO8693001 
SO8694001 
SO9120001 
S30086001 
100064005 
107153001 
152718001 

-145688000 
06267061 2 
102630001 
SO8696000 
516226000 
S12729001 
S12730001 
0626808 12 
512731001 
06266071 2 
S12720001 

superior 
Q ' T Y .  

1 
2 

I 
4 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
4 

4 
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C . tEfi L / Presser foot  mechanism / Stoffdriickerful3 
Mecanisme de pied presseur! Mecanismo de la  prensa tela 
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C . $PI 81% 1 Presser f oo t  mechanism / StoffdrilckerfuB i Mecanisme d e  pied presseur ,! 
Mecanisrno d e  la prensa tela 

REF.NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
2 0 
2 1 
2 2 
2 3 
2 4 
25 
2 6 
2 7 
28 

NANIE OF PARTS 

PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R) 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER 
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40x7 
STUD SCREW 7.94 
SPRING 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
PIN, COTTER 
AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40x14 
SPRING 
SHAFT BUSH 
DUST SEAL 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY 
PRESSER BAR 
ADJUST SCREW 
NUT 
SPRING 
WASHER 
SPRING GUIDE 
PRESSER BAR BUSH 
PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
CUSHION 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
PRESSER BAR GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x14 

RM CODE 

SO8767001 
SO8768001 
06068071 2 
14837200 1 
143325001 
SO8769001 
110793001 
155220000 
154956001 
018771432 
154957001 
SO8770000 
155539000 
SO8771001 
SO8774001 
531012001 
531013001 
141728001 
140407001 
141208001 
145472001 
SO0879001 
014760622 
1 54596000 
SO8776001 
SO8777001 
SO8775000 
062681412 
- 

' Q ' T Y ~  

1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 

2 

k > $ f  

$VIi7.i i. l i-R 
1 % ~ 1 7 ! ~ x b Y j \  

~ 1 - i  > v437-40x7 

g > % y  7.94 

% ~ ~ 7 ~ > 7 T b l i - ~ i ? .  
?f ifr r Y ll i 7 

1 7 1 1 k i  
* Y 3 7 * 7 % 9 ) b ~  
% i f 1 7 ' > 7 ? M b J i -  
r ; t $ ) b  b635-40x14 

%vIPYM~JC-J~% 
Y 9 % 3 )b 

l g ~ b 2 - ) L  
% ? f 1 7 ' T b ~ ( - ~ 9  5 

1 $ i f r $ 3  
$ ? X F ~ ~ + Z ~ Y % Y  

1 ~ 3 9 + , 7 % 5 ~ 7 : 1 - ~ b  
%if11<% 
?f't't+ 
% i f r / O c 7 > t - f  

l % v r i ~ ~ % 9 ) b  
l % i f s $ Q 9 ' +  
1 7 t b $ % Y 5 . 9 5  

f b % J L k J - 9 Y 2 3 > 
% ? f r ~ r j - f 3  
9 if 74.37  

l % i f 1 $ 9 7 i S - f  
; t K 2 4 3 7 - 4 0 X 1 4  
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D . 3 1) / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de I'entra'inement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion 
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D . S i I  Mf% 1 Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung 1 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion 

CODE O'TY I k i 3 - f  i NANI E OF PARTS 

ECCENTRIC WHEELASSY 
SCREW, M4.37 
SET SCREW, M4.37 
SLIDE BLOCK 
GIB 
PIN 
PLATE SPRING (5) 
PLATE SPRING (L) 
SCREW, PAN M3.18-40x5 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY 
WAVE SPRING 
WASHER 
RETAINING RING, C15 
FEED ROD 
NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20 
FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M2.38 
SCREW 4.76 
PIN 
PIN 
OIL CAP 
SET SCREW, M6.35 
FEED ARM 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
PUSH BUTTON 
RETAINING RING, E4 
SPRING 
WASHER 4.76 
0 RING,PW3 
FEED SHAFT 
FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
RETAINING RING, C l 1  
OIL CAP 
FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
FEED CAM SHAFT BRACKET BUSH 
FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP 
PACKING 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x8 
DUST SEAL 
DUST SEAL 
FEED BAR ARM 
BOLT, SOCKET M4.76-32x14 
THRUST RING (A) 
THRUST WASHER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
FEED BRACKET ECCENTRIC WHEELASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
FEED BAR ARM SHAFT 
FELT 
SET COLLAR WITH SCREW 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
FEED ROD COVER 
SC3EW, PAN M3.57-40x4 
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E . T$!ihi%jf% ! iowe: shaft  mechanism ; Untere Welle 
Mecanisme de  I farbre inferieu:/ Mecanismo dei eje inferior 
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E . T$EBMf% 1 Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / 

Select parts marked with a star (*) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt 
replacement in the instruction manual.) 

Die mit dem Zeichen (*) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen 
Index auswahlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.) 

Mecanisrne 
REF.NO. 

1 
1 - 1 
1-2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 * 
10 * 
10 * 
11 
11-1 
11-2 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
2 1 

Selectionner les pigces indiquees par une Btoile (*I selon l'index situ6 sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter a la 
section du manuel d'instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.) 

Q'TY 

1 
1 

2 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

de I'arbre 
CODE 

SO8889101 
SO8890001 
514622001 
014780622 
153734001 
06268061 2 
512807001 
154886001 
018771432 
SO8892001 
014770622 
512806001 
512806002 
512806003 
SO8896101 
SO8897001 
514623001 
014770622 
112684001 
512811000 
SO7468000 
512814000 
512817000 
072600000 
512818001 
143312000 
06267081 2 

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (*) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo a1 indice de la parte superior de la 
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la secci6n sobre el cambio de la correa de distribuci6n en el manual de 
instrucciones.) 

inferieur / Mecanismo del 
k > j i i  

V A ' ) ~  t-7-1)9 5 
v ~ ) L  b 7 - 1) 

197593T6304VV 
27+t-%$Y6.35'7; f ;Z 
2 J ' - L V V I f 9 J ~ ? ~  

3- <I 4.37-40x6 
1 5 9 5 9  

+t'tj'$ 

73-*)b i- 635-40x14 
9 f < > ? 7 - ' ) D 9 <  

2 r ; t i - % $ ? 6 . 3 5 3 $ <  
1 9 ~ 5 > 9 ~ ) b i -  
1 9 f 2 > 9 4 ) b b  

9 f 5 > 9 ~ ) b  i- 
1 9 ? ? 9 3 9 9 :  

9 7 5 ' 9 3 9 7 5 2  
9 7 5'9 3 96204DV 

l r t b % ; i = Y 6 . 3 5 7 * <  
i-%;i=5'6.35 
> 9 5 ' 9 3 9 ) b ~ 7 :  
Z -f )b 2 - )b 

2 9 5 ' 9 % 9 ) b ~ 9  5 
92 b 5 - J L  

9 7 -Y9 3 96000 

~ 7 1 , > 9 ' 7 9  
. . ; ' 7 I ) i 979 /~ '~+>  

+-* 113.57-40x8 

eje inferior 
NAME OF PARTS 

V-BELT PULLEY ASSY 
V-BELT PULLEY 
BALL BEARING, 6304VV 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
PLATE SPRING 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x6 
LOWER SHAFT 
WASHER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40x14 
TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
TIMING BELT 
TIMING BELT 
TIMING BELT 
BALL BEARING ASSY 
BALL BEARING BUSH 
BALL BEARING, 6204DV 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
SET SCREW, 1Vl6.35 
LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY 
Ol L SEAL 
LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY 
DUST SEAL 
BALL BEARING 6000 
BEARING COVER 
BEARING COVER PACKING 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x8 

MATPARTS



F . /1. - I\. -- M(% i Looper mecnanism 1 Greifer i 
Mecanisme des griffes / Mecanismo def presilladora 

MATPARTS



F . /L - / T-  MI% / Looper mechanism I Greifer i 
Mecanisme des ariffes 1 Mecanismo del lsresilladora 

CODE 

512819201 
0 14680622 
512821001 
06263061 2 
018061622 
S 12825000 
St2826100 
51 2827000 
S 12828000 
S 12741 000 
S 1282900 1 
159441 00 1 
0 14760622 
S 1 283000 1 
018061622 
512831001 
S 1283200 1 
51 2833001 
048050342 
5 1 283400 1 
S 1283500 1 
0250601 32 
S 1 283600 1 
14747600 1 
S 12837001 
S 1283800 1 
1591 13001 
S 1 284000 1 
018301 222 

-5 1 284200 1 
14829400 1 
S 1 284300 1 
0606605 12 
5 1 284400 1 
141 544001 
52 175400 1 
152718001 
142628001 
109893002 

O'TY / t > % 4  1 NAME OF PARTS 

LOOPER ECCENTRIC WH EEL ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
CONNECTING ROD PRESSER 
SCREW, PAN ,1/12.38-56x6 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (R) 
LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (M) 
DUST SEAL 
LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (L) 
DUST SEAL 
LOOPER SHAFT 
SET COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
HOLDER FRAME LEVER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
SPRING 
LOOPER HOLDER FRAME 
TAPER SHAFT 
RETAINING RING, E5 
SPRING 
SPRING 
WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
FEED FORKED PLATE 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
LOOPER SHAFT 
PULLING PLATE 
STUD SCREW, M3.18 
LOOPER HOLDER NUT 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
LOOPER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
CONNECTING PLATE 
SCREW, BIND IM3.18-40x5 
LOWER THREAD COVER 
SCREW, M3.18 
SET COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
WASHER 

25 'LOOPER HOLDER 
36 LOOPER HOLDER 311 6 

I I I 

{ k B J  - F 
$tE(-f >+) PB,tlf % 8 5 % ~  - V 

Ref.No. Parts code Specifications 
Needle 

spacing (Inch) 

8 [ 3 & ~  - F' 
Parts cod 

S13814-001 

St%(< i f )  
Needle 

MATPARTS



G . d2hhSR$f.MI% / Lubrication ! Schmierung i Lu brificat~or Lubricacion 

MATPARTS



G . $$j&j#?$Bx']f% i Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion 

CODE 

SO893500 1 
0 14770622 
SO8936201 
1 446 1 9000 
025350332 
0626708 1 2 
SO89371 01 
144622001 
SO89391 00 
147527000 
062671012 
14487500 1 
1 4487600 1 
1 12467002 
1475281 00 
147529000 
01 7781412 
14235900 1 
SO8940000 
145737001 
1 1274300 1 
06267061 2 
151429001 
0626706 1 2 
1 18770001 
SO8943000 
SO894400 1 
06267061 2 
-1 57840000 
SO8945001 
01 4680622 
508946000 
S 1 284500 1 
06267061 2 
1 1 236400 1 
159476000 
5 1284600 1 
1 12364001 
159476000 
140779101 
1 1235900 1 
159476000 
5 12987001 
06268081 2 
SO8956000 
SO895700 1 
08 1 044070 
5 1 284800 1 
06267061 2 
SO9 12500 1 
0627808 1 2 
1552941 00 
155295001 
06267061 2 
151927001 
512718000 

O'TY I b i j c f  i NAME OF PARTS 

WORM 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
PUMP ASSY 
WORM WHEEL 
WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x8 
PUMP INNER ROTERASSY 
DOWEL PIN (E) 
PUMP CASE 
PUNlP COVER 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x10 
PLUNGER 
PLUNGER SPRING 
SCREW, M6.35 
OIL FILTER 
OIL FILTER FLANGE 
BOLT, M6.35X14 
OIL FEEDING PlPE 
OIL TUBE ASSY 
FELT SUPPORT 
WlCK SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
TUBE HOLDER 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
PACKING 
FELT 
FELT SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
WlCK 3x3 (L = 100) 
OIL PlPE 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
FELT 
ROD OIL PlPE (U) ASSY 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 
WASHER 
OIL TUBE ASSY 
OIL FEEDING PlPE JOINT SCREW 
WASHER 
OILTUBE ASSY 
OIL FEEDING PlPE JOINT SCREW 
WASHER 
OIL FILTERCAP 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x8 
OIL FILTER 
OIL FEEDING PlPE 
0 RING, P44 
ROD OIL PlPE (D) ASSY 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
OILTUBE GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M6.35-28x8 
OIL FILTER 
OIL FILTER FLANGE 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
CLUTCH FELT 
CHEMICAL FELT 

MATPARTS



h .1 .$l;fjFmf% /Thread  tens ion ; Faderspannung /Tension du fil i Tension de l  hilo 

MATPARTS



H . %iR*%l$ !Thread tension / Faderspannung iTension du fil /Tension del hilo 
REF.NO. j CODE ~ Q ' T Y  ( k > $ f  NAME OF PARTS 

MAIN THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x8 
THREAD GUlDE PIPE (L) 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
TENSION BASE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x10 
TENSION BASE THREAD GUlDE 
SPACER 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
TENSION STUD 
TENSION DlSC FELT 
TENSION DlSC PRESSER 
TENSION DlSC 
TENSION SPRING WASHER 
THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
TENSION SPRING 
TENSION NUT (RED) 
TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE) 
TENSION NUT (YELLOW) 
TENSION NUT (GREEN) 
TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 
SCREW, M4.76 
SPRING, COIVIPRESSION 
TENSION RELEASE ARM 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x12 
THREAD GUlDE 
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40x7 
DOWEL PIN 
THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEELASSY 
TAKE-LIP ECCENTRIC WHEEi  WITH SCREW 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ROD ASSY 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40x14 
AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
SHAFT BUSH 
NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
WASHER 
BOLT, M5.56X8 
DUST SEAL 
NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
BOI-T, SOCKET M6.35-40x14 
SPACER 
NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP 
SCREW, BlND M4.37-40x7 
NEEDLE BARTAKE-UP 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
NEEDLE THREAD GUlDE 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
THREAD GUIDE (U) 
SCREW, M3.18 
THREAD GUlDE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x6 
SCREW, M4.37 
'THERAD TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW, BlND M3.57-40x6 
LOWER THREAD GUlDE (L) 
SCREW, BlND M3.18-40x5 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCXEW 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
THREAD TAKE-UP ROD 
CLIP 
NEEDLE BAR LINK STUD 
THREAD TAKE-UP ARM 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 1 FELT 
LOWER THREAD TAKE-LIP 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER 
BOLT, M4.37 
WASHER 

MATPARTS



J . ' I  T - ,'Retainer mechanism i Haltevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de retenue / Mecanismo del retenedor 

MATPARTS



j .  i j y -  f i Retainer mechanism i Haltevorrichtung i 

Mecanisme de retenue i Mecanismo del retenedor 

CODE I 
- 

k > % $  NAME OF PARTS 
I -- 
RETAINER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
BOLT, M6.35X16 
SPREADER SHAFT 
SET COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (B) 
RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F) 
DUST SEAL 
RETAINER ARM 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
PIN 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
FEED LINK 
WICK (L = 130) 
WIRE 
PIN 
RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT CLAMP 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT 
RETAINER 
RETAINER BASE ASSY 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X2O 

MATPARTS



K . 7 - 7 $!&EMf% / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme due puller / Mecanismo dei dispositivo de arrastre 

MATPARTS



K . 7'- 5 $i$SMi% / Puller device mechanism i Ziehvorrichtung i 
Mecanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre 

CODE 

S13414201 
512913-201 
1 1 364400 1 
144075001 
105161004 
0 14760622 
S12915001 
S12916001 
S12821001 
0626306 1 2 
S 1777300 1 
018771432 
0 14770622 
148121000 
S12917001 
140092001 
0 14680422 
1481 20000 
512918000 
512919001 
018061622 
S 1 292000 1 
512921001 
51 2922001 
14829400 1 
5 1292300 1 
107453001 
110140001 
S 1 2924001 
100526003 
110140001 
S 1 292700 1 
528256001 
048090 1 42 
S 1293300 1 
SO2556001 
10581 2003 
S12934101 
513415101 
1 1885300 1 
SO903900 1 
150604101 
1 50605001 
S 1 290000 1 
S 1 293600 1 
106 128004 
S12937101 
12 100700 1 
S 1 293800 1 
1061 28004 
S 12939001 
512940101 
0626706 1 2 
154892000 
S 1 294200 1 
0 14760622 
S 1294300 1 
S 1294400 1 
5 1 294500 1 

NAME OF PARTS 

PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY 
PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
ADJUST SCREW 
BOLT, M3.57 
WASHER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25 
PULLER ROD 
CONNECTING ROD PRESSER 
SCREW, PAN M2.38-56x6 
CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY 
BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40x14 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) 
PULLER DRIVING SHAFT 
SET COLLAR 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R) 
DUST SEAL 
PULLER DRIVING LEVER 
BOLT, SOCKET IM6X16 
PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT 
ADJUST SCREW 
KNOB 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.5.7 
CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE 
WASHER 
NUT, M5.56 
PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
STUD SCREW, M3.57 
NUT, M5.56 
PULLER FRAME ASSY 
PULLER SHAFT 
RETAINING RING, C9 
PULLER BUSH 
WASHER 
NUT, M7.94 
PULLER CLUTCH ASSY 
PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
CLUTCH CLAW 
ROLLER 
CLUTCH PIN 
SPRING 
CLUTCH PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
STUD 
SET SCREW, M4.37 
CLUTCH LEVER 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
SPRING 
PULLER GUARD 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R) 
PULLER PRESSER BAR 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
ADJUST SCREW 
SPRING 
PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP 

118-281-241 

MATPARTS



K . I - 7 E?iSMf% / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorricfltung / 
Mecanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre 

MATPARTS



K . 7- 7 !&~~ i% / Puller device mechanism 1 Ziehvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre 

CODE 

0 14770622 
110167001 
110168001 
S 1 294600 1 
1 0923900 1 
528333001 
159093009 
1 12700001 
106588003 
047400842 
514172001 
0 1 4680622 
S 1 294800 1 
117516001 
S 1 294900 1 
52826800 1 
S 1295000 1 
SO8777001 
512951001 
10701 7002 
SO877700 1 
S 1 295200 1 
14884700 1 
017681012 
5 12953001 
0 1 4680422 
5 1 295400 1 
0 14680422 
102538002 

-1 07272002 
107153001 
156265001 
10381 0002 
01 4680422 
S 1 1 624000 

4 i S - f  

7'3- i. > % 2 6 . 3 5 7  ;f; 
=I 

2!2+7  
7,-775r1//(- 

? 5 /iii.Yfi'+ 
5 f i +  25 .95  
/ \ >  F)L 

53 i': 95.95 

3- 'Y 1- 5.95 
X7"1 i . t ' f i ~ W 4 X 8  

7'-777iff;f;'3 
773- 1- Z i': Y'4.373 If;' : 
7 - 7 7 i f  - i f 9  
*,l, 1-4.37 
7'-771j?1 

9i2.5 '  7.94 
7 - 7 P T f 9  
9 i 4 94 .37  

7' -7L/ i? 'YfS 
j :  /<i ' : -y f j '$  
9 i i': Y'4.37 

3 3 3 - k ' Y  -f9 
Yfj'ri. 
*)L b 4.37X10 
9Sn-7.y.f 

773- 1- % i': 9 4 . 3 7 9  * 5 
+ Y  bf i7-  
775- 1-%*Y'4 .379*5  

tt7 i': 5'3.57 

tt 7 i': Y4.37 

+f'%i': - 
y fi* 
j- 5 fi91e2.yfj';i. 

7 7 f  b % 2 . 7 4 . 3 7 9  If;' : 
1-$*-;;'7'T 

NAME OF PARTS 

SET SCREW, SOCKET (C?) M6.35 
ROLLER 
ROLLER SHAFT 
PULLER LIFTING LEVER 
WAVE SPRING WASHER 
STUD SCREW, M5.95 
HANDLE 
SCREW, M5.95 
NUT, M5.95 
PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 
PULLER GUIDE BAR 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
PULLER GUIDE PLATE 
BOLT, M4.37 
PULLER LIFTER LEVER 
STUD SCREW, M7.94 
PULLER LIFTER PLATE 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
PULLER CONNECTING PLATE 
WAVE SPRING WASHER 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
ADJUST PLATE 
WASHER 
BOLT, M4.37X10 
LOWER ROLLER SHAFT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
SET COLLAR 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
WASHER 
WASHER 
WAVE SPRING WASHER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
SET SCREW PLATE 

<020> < j.h 1 j  HI FOR ELA'STIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS> 
7 3 
77 

<040,041> <K~ ;~@L\ !# I  FOR SHIRTFRONT$> 
74 
78 

<oso,osi ,060> <azg~;f if RI FOR WAISTBANDS OF JEANS >' 

528875000 
528876000 

RUBBER ROLLER (U) 
RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY 

78 
STEAL GEAR (U60) 
RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY 

1 
1 

7'7 X F Y  9 +'?u28 
7'7 2 9 .Y 9 +' -r D Z ~  

PLASTIC GEAR (U28) 
PLASTIC GEAR (D23) 

MATPARTS



L . T f ' i  % ' I  MI% / iower rubber feed mechanism / Untere gummibandzufijhrungvorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme d'entrainement / Mecanismo de alimentacion 

MATPARTS



I Meca 
'j Mi% 1 Lower 

CODE ( O ' T Y  

SO9023101 1 1 

rubber feed mechanism i Untere gummibandzuf~hrungvorrichtun~ 
nent / Mecanismo de alimentacio-n 

- 
c > $ f  NAME OF PARTS / ~n 

,,,.;, F 3 4 '  / ECCENTRIC'JVHEEL BASE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x14 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST SHAFT 
ADJUST SCREW 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE I SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
WASHER. PLAIN S 10 
WASHER' 
NUT, WASHER M5.56 
LOWER FEED ROD ASSY 
RUBBER FEED BUSH 
NEEDLE BEARING 
WASHER 
NUT, M4.76 
RUBBER FEED LEVER 
SCREW. FLAT M3.57 
RUBBER FEED ROD SHAFT 
THRUST WASHER 
ADJUST SCREW 
ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x6 
CLUTCH ASSY 
CLUTCH SLEEVE ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
CLUTCH CLAW 
ROLLER 
CLUTCH PIN 
SPRING 
WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
CLUTCH CAP 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
PIN 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
WASHER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
ADJUST BASE 
RUBBER FEED BASE (R) ASSY 
FELT 
B ~ L T ,  SOCKET M6X20 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
SET COLLAR 
SET SCREW. SOCKET M4.37 
LOWER RUBBER FEED SHAFT 
SPRING (5) 
'TH RUST'COLLAR 
RUBBER FEED BRACKET (L) ASSY 
RUBBER FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14  
FELT 
RUBBER FEED ROLLER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
TENSION ROLLER 
'TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
WASHER 
TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT 
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
TENSION STUD 
SPRING 
WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
TENSION NUT 
STOPPER PLATE 
SCREW, PAN IM4.37-40x8 
RUBBER GUIDE SHAFT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
RUBBER GUIDE 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
ROLLER LITING BAR 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING, E3 
BELT COVER STUD 
RUBBER GUIDE (U) 
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40x7 
NUT, M7.94 
WASHER 

MATPARTS



M . Y- yMl% 1 Gauge parts / Lehren / Pieces du jauge 1 Piezas de calibradores 

1 18-281 -231 

N . 7 \y / f  - El{%--/ Lapper mechanism / Ealz-mechanismus / 
Mecanisme a rabat 1 Mecanismo de solapado 

~ 8 Y - i  3 >If- 'Y IOPTlOlV PARTS> 

0 50 
051 
060 

5-1 5 -7  5 -6 

MATPARTS



M . If - -;;'mi% i Gauge parts/ Lehren / Pieces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores 

1 CODE 1 Q'TY 

1 
4 
1 
1 
4 

PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
PRESSER FOOT BASE 
PRESSER FOOT INDICATE PLATE 
STUD SCREW 4.76 
PRESSER FOOT IhlDECATE BAR 
PIN 
SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5 

1 
4 

FEED DOG 
SCREW, M4.37 

~ > A - T '  

/! I)  ~ ' $ 7 :  
7j7t i. % 4 5 3 . 1 8 9  5 
7f 1. % 2.54.37 

71 i. tj' '1 4.37 

$ ~ ~ / \ ~ ~ U Y I I ~ G S  

RETAINER HOLDER ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
SCREW, M3.18 

/ \ I ) - T ' ~  

7 i b ? f 5  % 9 3 . 5 7 ~ 6  

NAME OF PARTS 

NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4.37 
NEEDLE (UY113GS) 

NEEDLE PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6 

-- 

RMI 

N . 7 ,;/ If- Hi% I Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / 
Mecanisme a rabat I Mecanismode solapado 

REF.NO. I CODE I Q ~ T Y  I k i . ~ - f  NAME OF PARTS IR 
I I I I I 

~$7'5 3 

5 
5- 1 
5-2 
5-3 
5-4 
5-5 
5-6 
5-7 

>If-':! / OPTION PARTS> 
<050,051,060> 
S18635001 
S18574001 
S18575001 
518576001 
062681012 
146354001 
062671212 
1 1751 6001 

1 

2 

2 

<1T 3 12 1- 7 .;1 J y  - R 1 For 
7 , Y ) f -  b l l * ~ ? - f 9 9 <  

17.:!1~-t.'I':!Tf9 
1 7 i Y J L f 9  
1 7 > 9 ) ~ ~ 9 - f  
f K1437-40x10 

3 Y f j ' f  
2YK1357-40x12 

%JL b 4.37 

top and bottom waistband attachment> 
LAPPER SET PLATE ASSY 
LAPPER SET PLATE 
ANGLE PLATE 
ANGLE BRACKET 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40x10 
WASHER 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x12 
BOLT, M4.37 

MATPARTS



- 

21 . f;fEsmf% / Accessories 1 Zubehor , Accessoires 1 Accesorios 

1 2 3 4 6 

I 

5 7 6 

- 26 
-27 
G 2 8  
p - 4 2  

-4 1 

I 
I 
I 

020- 43 

05 1 
060 1 I 

020 

15- 

16 

@+j-&&:o~si:%IMiiiri:$!29fA 2 G 7 ? r 6  11 % T O  
@ The details of included accessories are  subject to change. 
@ ~ n d e r u n g e n  in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des 10s accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

MATPARTS



1 CODE I NAME OF PARTS 

NEEDLE (UY! 13GS) 
SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190 
SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70 
SCREW DXIVER 1.6 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 
SCREW DRIVER 2.5 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5 
SCREW DRIVER 
PINCETTE 
POLY OILER ASSY 
OIL TANK 
CHAIN ASSY 
MACH l N E BASE PLATE ASSY 
BOLT, M8X70 
WASHER, M2.3X8.5X38ST 
WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
NUT, 1 M 8  
RUBBER CUSHION 
CHAIN GUIDE 
SCREW, BlND M4.37-40x7 
FUNNEL 
HEAD COVER 
LAPPER WASHER 
SCREW, BlND M4.37-40x7 
ACCESSORY BAG 

< 020,040,041,050,051,060 > ' 

11 - 
13 
43 

1,060 > 

> 
BELT COVER 
BELT COVER PLATE 
SCREW, M3.57 

I 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
WASHER, SPRING 
BELT COVER STUD 
SCREW 4.37 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-4OX: 0 

1 
2 

: ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBAND 

105343001 
107780001 
SO9021 000 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

4 ) ~  a ~ i -  
5 % % Y4.37 

JY)Lb31<-  

K ) L b B / q - 7 9  

Y 7 5 % Y3.57 

8 i  * 24.37 

/<*Y.tj.* 
K)b b n / < - ; i 9 . Y  F 
5 %  % 5'4.37 

. 1 
1 

BELT COVER 
SCREW, M4.37 

l A t j . i . b i F 8 ~ 9  

x / ~ f - i o x l z  
9 l l  x 

WRENCH 8 x 9  
SPANNER 10x12 
GREASE 
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